

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

No. 37563-0-II 08 SEP 22 PM 2:05

COURT OF APPEALS CM  
DIVISION II DEPUTY  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

FOXVIEW HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Appellant

v.

CYNTHIA A. FENBERG,

Respondent

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

JAMES V. HANDMACHER, WSBA#8637  
Morton McGoldrick, P.S.  
820 "A" Street, Suite 600  
Post Office Box 1533  
Tacoma WA 98401  
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. ARGUMENT

A. Joinder of necessary parties .....1

1. The Association properly preserved the issue  
of joinder.....1

2. The individual lot owners are necessary  
parties in this case .....6

B. Validity of the easement .....10

1. The plat and recorded covenants clearly  
create an easement for pedestrian access to  
the beach .....10

2. An easement for the benefit of all owners in  
a subdivision should receive the same liberal  
construction as restrictive covenants that  
provide similar benefits.....15

C. The Association is entitled to attorney fees on  
appeal.....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<i>All Star Gas, Inc., of Washington v. Bechard</i> , 100 Wn. App. 732, 998 P.2d 367, 370 (2000).....	9
<i>Beebe v. Swerda</i> , 58 Wn. App. 375, 793 P.2d 442 (1990), <i>review denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1025 (1990).....	15
<i>Brown v. Voss</i> , 105 Wn.2d 366, 715 P.2d 514 (1986).....	14
<i>Colwell v. Ezzell</i> , 119 Wn. App. 432, 81 P.3d 895 (2003).....	13
<i>Crosby v. County of Spokane</i> , 137 Wn.2d 296, 971 P.2d 32 (1999).....	6
<i>Doe v. Fife Municipal Court</i> , 74 Wn. App. 444, 874 P.2d 182 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1024 (1995).....	17
<i>Geroux v. Fleck</i> , 33 Wn. App. 424, 655 P.2d 254 (1982), <i>review denied</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1003 (1983).....	5
<i>Green v. Normandy Park Riviera Section Community Club, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 665, 151 P.3d 1038 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1003 (2008).....	16
<i>Henry v. Town of Oakville</i> , 30 Wn. App. 240, 633 P.2d 892 (1981), <i>review denied</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1027 (1982).....	2
<i>Lake Arrowhead Community Club, Inc. v. Looney</i> , 112 Wn.2d 288, 770 P.2d 1046 (1989).....	15

<i>Lake Limerick Country Club v. Hunt Mfg. Homes, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 246, 84 P.3d 295 (Div. 2, 2004).....	15
<i>M.K.K.I., Inc. v. Krueger</i> , 135 Wn. App. 647, 145 P.3d 411 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 161 Wn.2d 1012 (2007).....	11
<i>Ohio Oil Co. v. Wyoming Agency</i> , 63 Wyo. 187, 179 P.2d 773, 780 (1947).....	4
<i>Ronken v. Board of County Commissioners of Snohomish County</i> , 89 Wn.2d 304, 572 P.2d 1, 5 (1977).....	3
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997).....	16
<i>Ruston v. Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 75, 951 P.2d 805 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1003 (1998).....	7
<i>Treyz v. Pierce County</i> , 118 Wn. App. 458, 76 P.3d 292 (Div. 2, 2003), <i>review denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1022 (2004).....	2
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park School District No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	13

**Statutes**

RCW 7.24.020 .....	3
RCW 7.24.080 .....	3
RCW 7.24.140 .....	5
RCW 58.17.165 .....	11
RCW 64.38.020(4).....	7, 8

**Regulations and Rules**

CR 12(h)(2) .....1  
CR 19 .....1

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes §1.1 .....15  
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes §4.1 .....16, 17
